ROBERT EHMET HAYES & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

ARCHITECTS

2512 DIXIE HIGHWAY, COVINGTON (Ft. Mitchell), KENTUCKY 41017-3094

859-331-3121 Fax: 859-331-3332 reh@reharchitects.com

www.reherchitects.com

ROBERT EHMET HAYES (1981-2009)

R. EHMET HAYES
JOSEPH AHRENS HAYES
MICHAEL BRENT BISHOP
RYAN THOMAS FICKE
NOAH C. ONKST

September 21, 2018

VIA EMAIL and USPS

To:

Mr. Tete Turner, CFO

Newport Independent Schools

Re:

Newport Independent Schools

Welcome Center - Phase 3 Masonry Repairs

BG #18-263 / REH #149-417-A

Enclosures:

1. Review copy of Change Order No. 1.

2. KDE's Change Order Supplemental Information Form.

Action Required:

- 1. Submit to the Board for review and approval.
- 2. Sign KDE's Supplemental Information Form.
- 3. Forward the signed Supplemental Information form to our office and we will send all required information to KDE for their review and approval of this Change Order.

When KDE approval is received, we will forward original copies of the Change Order to you for signature.

If you have any questions in this regard, please call.

....

EH:aes

$ightharpoonset AIA^\circ$ Document G701 $^{\circ}$ – 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address)
Newport Welcome Center: Phase 3

Masonry Repairs

30 West 8th Street

Newport, Kentucky 41071

OWNER: (Name and address)
Newport Independent Board of Education

30 West 8th Street

Newport, Kentucky 41071

CONTRACT INFORMATION:

Contract For: General Construction

Date: May 24, 2018

REH #149-417-A / BG #18-263

ARCHITECT: (Name and address)

Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC 2512 Dixie Highway

Fort Mitchell, Kentucky 41017

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

Change Order Number: One (1)

Date: September 18, 2018

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)

Trisco Systems, Inc. 2000 Baty Road Lima, Ohio 45807

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert à délailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

During the masonry repairs on the north elevation of the courtyard area of the building, the contract documents instructed that the upper windows on each side of the main entry be investigated for possible deterioration. This was done by the contractor and found significant deterioration of the steel lintels above the window heads. Details for removing deteriorated steel, cleaning the remaining steel and replacing the brick lintel were developed by GOP Limited for use by the contractor.

The original Contract San was

The net change by previously authorized Change 19

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Office was
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days. The new date of Substantial Completion will be 33,249.00 0.00 33,249.00 46,394.00 79,643.00

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Mariaum Lace, or the Contract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been at seed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY:THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Robert Etme Hayes A societies, PLLC
ARCHITECT (Firm Number)

SIGNATURE

Ehmet Hayes, Member
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

DATE

Newport interended Volation OWNER (Firm number)

Newport interended Volation OWNER (Firm number)

Newport interended Volation OWNER (Firm number)

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

Tete Turner, CFO
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

DATE

AIA Document G701TM – 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 09:21:16 on 09/21/2018 under Order No. 3975117729 which expires on 09/10/2019, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 702 KAR 4:160

CHANGE ORDER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

BG #: <u>18-236</u> REH #: 149-417-A			je Proposa	Proposal No.: 1		
District: Newport Independent	District Code: <u>452</u>		Facility Name: <u>Newr</u>	Newport Welcome Center		School Code: <u>N/A</u>
Project: Phase 3 Masonry Repairs	Time Extension	n Requir	ed: ∐Yes ∑	☑ No If yes,	by	_ day(s)
Date of Change Order: September 18	, 2018 Ch	nange Or	der Amount:		☐ Decrea	ase Unchanged
Contractor / Vendor Name: Trisco Sys	stems Bio	d Packag	је No.: <u>N/A</u>			
1. This Requested Change Order Amou	unt +/-				\$	46,394
2. Remaining Construction Contingency	y Balance: (including li	ne 1 abo	ve)		\$	1,662
3. Change in A/E Fee for this Change C	Order +/-				\$	
4. Change in CM Fee for this Change C	Order +/-				\$	
Note: Change Orders equal to or great Attach additional pages if necessary.	eater than \$25,000 sh	all be su	ıbmitted to K	(DE with detal	l cost brea	kdown.
Contract change requested by: ☐ Loc	cal Board of Education		General Contr	actor 🛛 A	rchitect/Eng	gineer
☐ Construction Manager ☐ Co	de Enforcement Officia	al 🗌 (Other:			
Contract change reason code: Re	duction of Scope		Expansion of	Scope 🔲 În	nproved Pla	ans/Specs
☐ Found Condition ☐ Co	de Compliance		Other:			
Change Order Description and Justific	cation:		Cost Benefit	to Owner:		
During the masonry repairs on the courtyard area of the building, the cinstructed that the upper windows entry be investigated for possible done by the contractor and found s the steel lintels above the window removing deteriorated steel, cleaning the brick lintel were developed by the contractor.	contract documents on each side of the m leterioration. This wa ignificant deterioration neads. Details for ng the remaining stee	nain as on of el and	on-site is th	e most econo ese emergend	mical and	ractor is mobilized timely manner to to address this
Have contract unit prices been utilized (to support the cost ass	sociated	with this chan	ge order?		
☐ Yes ☒ No If no, provide a	detailed cost breakdow	vn which	separates lat	oor, material, p	rofit and ov	erhead.
Cost Breakdown:	T			_		
Total Change Order Amt.:	Labor		laterials	Profit & Ov	erhead*	Bond & Insurance
\$ 46,394 % of Total Change Order Amt.:	\$ 36,132	\$ 4,842		\$ 5,420		\$
	78%	10%		12%		%
*Profit & Overhead shall not exceed Is the cost for this change order suppor Yes No If no, explain why	•	•		quote(s)?		
Board of Education Designee's Signatu	re Date		T	Signature		9/18/18 Date
Finance Officer's Signature	Date		N/A Construction	on Manager's S	ignature	Date

ROBERT EHMET HAYES & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

ARCHITECTS

2512 DIXIE HIGHWAY, COVINGTON (Ft. Mitchell), KENTUCKY 41017-3094

859-331-3121 Fax: 859-331-3332

reh@reharchitects.com

www.reharchitects.com

September 21, 2018

ROBERT EHMET HAYES (1981-2009)

R. EHMET HAYES

JOSEPH AHRENS HAYES

MICHAEL BRENT BISHOP

RYAN THOMAS FICKE NOAH C. ONKST

VIA EMAIL and USPS

To:

Mr. Tete Turner, CFO

Newport Board of Education

Re:

Newport Independent Schools

Welcome Center - Phase 3 Masonry Repairs

BG #18-263 / REH #149-417-A

Enclosures:

One copy of the BG-1 revised to reflect adjustment of the contingency and A/E fee to include Change Order No. 1 for the additional repairs to be completed by Trisco Systems.

You will note the A/E fee is being increased to cover the additional site visits and design by GOP Ltd. In order to minimize the cost to the District we have taken a 25% reduction on the percentage outlined on KDE's Fee Guidelines.

Action

Required:

- 1. Originally sign the BG-1, where appropriate.
- 2. Obtain Board approval of BG-1.
- 3. Upload to KDE's SharePoint website for approval. When the approved BG-1 is uploaded to KDE's SharePoint please be sure to include the reason why the revised BG-1 is being presented for approval.

Please note, KDE no longer permits the Architect to upload BG-1's so we will not be able to do so on your behalf as we have previously done.

Retain the original for your files.

Ehmet Hayes

EH:aes

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

702 KAR 4:160

BG-1 PROJECT APPLICATION FORM

ROJECT IDENTIFICATION	Initial:	Revised:	xx Emerg	gency:
istrict lame: <u>Newport Independent</u>	Date: September 18 District Code: 452	Facility Name: Newport Welc	ome Center	School Code: N/A
rade Level Served:	Current Student C	apacity: Dis	strict Facilities Plan Date	ə:
roject Name: Phase 3 Masonry Repairs REH Project #149-417-A		·	Building ID Number:	
Project Site Physical Address: 30 West 8th Stre	Street	Newport City		
construction Delivery Method:	General Contractor	Construction Mgr.	Guaranteed Ene	orgy Savings Contract
sistrict's Procurement Standard:	Model Procurement (KRS 45A)	Bid Law (KRS 424.260)		
. DESCRIPTION AND SCOPE OF PR	OPOSED PROJECT		:	
A. Check and complete the applica	ble items:			
1. New Building				
2. Addition				
3. Major Renovation (Descri			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
4. New Relocatable Classro 5. Equipment/Furnishings		ber	Size	
	Procedenterit (Describe)			
6. Minor Project (Describe)	See description below			
7. Site (Complete the Follow	udna)			
a. New Site Acqui		Expansion	Numb	er of Acres
•	acquired in accordance wi	 ·		
c. Location				
d. Proposed site of	currently owned by District	Yes	☐ No If no, list sit	e owner:
B. Compliance with 702 KAR 4:180) and 702 KAR 4:160			
This application is being submitt		ict Facility Plan):		
Priority Category:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	* ;		
Phonty Category. Discretionary Item Numb	ner	2c		
Minor project not listed o	*			
or miles project not notice of	· ·			,
C. Provide a complete narrative of This project consists of implement	the proposed project. nting the final phase of mase	onry repairs for the New	oort Welcome Center. Ti	ne scope was generated
from an exhaustive engineering r	eport which was compiled b	y the structural enginee	r via on-site access from	a boom lift. The
previous phases focused on the i	most critical items and items naintenance issues and cosi	s that were loose and prometic in nature. The maj	esented falling hazards. orlty of this phase focus	This phase contains es on miscellaneous
tuckpointing with a few steel linte				
	to be repaired of replace			
During the masonry repairs on th	e north elevation of the cou	rtyard area of the buildin	g, the contract documen	ts instructed that the
upper windows on each side of t	e north elevation of the cou he main entry be investigate	ed for possible deterioral	ion. This was done by t	he contractor and found
During the masonry repairs on the upper windows on each side of the significant deterioration of the state and replacing the brick linter.	e north elevation of the cou he main entry be investigate eel lintels above the window	ed for possible deterioral heads. Details for remo	tion. This was done by to oving deteriorated steel,	he contractor and found
upper windows on each side of t significant deterioration of the st steel and replacing the brick linte	e north elevation of the cou he main entry be investigate eel lintels above the window el were developed by GOP Li	ed for possible deterioral heads. Details for remo mited for use by the con	tion. This was done by to oving deteriorated steel,	he contractor and found
upper windows on each side of t significant deterioration of the st	e north elevation of the cou he main entry be investigate eel lintels above the window el were developed by GOP Li	ed for possible deterioral heads. Details for remo mited for use by the con	tion. This was done by to oving deteriorated steel,	he contractor and found
upper windows on each side of t significant deterioration of the st steel and replacing the brick linte	e north elevation of the cou he main entry be investigate eel lintels above the window el were developed by GOP Li	ed for possible deterioral heads. Details for remo mited for use by the con	tion. This was done by to oving deteriorated steel,	he contractor and found

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

702 KAR 4:160

BG-1 PROJECT APPLICATION FORM

SCHOOL DISTRICT: Newport	Initial:	Revised: xx	BG# 18-263					
		ptember 18, 2018						
PROJECT NAME: Newport Welcome Center - Phase 3 Masonry Repairs								
REH Project #149-417-A		•						
II. PROPOSED PLAN TO FINANCE APPLI	CATION							
A. Statement of Probable Costs:		B. Funds Available:						
1. Total Construction Cost	\$33,249	1. SFCC Cash Req.						
2. Architect/Engineer Fee	\$9,118	2. SFCC Bond Reg.	·					
3. Construction Manager Fee		3. SFCC Bond Sale						
4. Bond Discount		4. Local FSPK Bond Sa	le					
5. Fiscal Agent Fee		5. Local Gen. Fund Bor						
6. Construction Contingencies	\$48,056	6. Cash - General Fund						
7. Site Acquisition		7. Cash - Capital Outlay						
8. Equipment/Furnishings	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8, Cash - Building Fund						
9. Equipment/Computers		9, Cash - Inv. Earnings						
10. Technology Network Sys. (KETS)		10. KETS						
11. Other* Repro/adv/reimb	\$500	11. KYTC Reimburseme	nt -					
12. Other*		12. Other*						
Total Project Cost	\$90,923	Total Funds Ava	ailable \$90,293					
*Define		*Define						
THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS A STATE	MENT OF PROBABLE C		EOURED TO BE DEVISED TO					
		R TO THE SIGNING OF CONSTRUCTIO						
TO BE COMPLETED ON INITIAL & REVISED								
stated funds are available and designated for the								
		·	•					
Su	ıperintendent	Date						
Fi	nance Officer	Date						
C	nairman	Date						
NOTE: Any district anticipating the financing of thi	s and/or other project	s in a combined school revenue B	ond should					
discuss the financing with the Director/Br	anch Manager, KDE	 District Financial Management 						
TO BE COMPLETED ON INITIAL APPLICATION	N:							
This building project application is approved by		acilities Branch indicating complia	ance with current					
District Facility Plan or minor project under 702		dominos Branon maiodang compile	and with current					
biotioc rading real of miles project andor rec	10417.100.							
Comments:								
Branch Manager, KDE - District Facilities Branc	<u></u>		Date					
Station Managor, 1752 Blockfort dollars Branch			Date					
The pre-could extend out that a per-time.	(5505)=(500							
TO BE COMPLETED ON INITIAL & REVISED		TO BE COMPLETED ON INITI						
Tentative financial approval based upon inform		This building project application	is hereby approved according					
provided to this office in support of projected co	ost.	to the conditions outlined in the	application. Proceed in					
0		accordance with the attached s	ubmittal checklist.					
Comments:			•					
		Comments	·					
KDE - District Financial Management		KDE - District Support						
Date:								